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ZZ BASE SM/ZZ BASE WSM
(SCANMARKER/WHITE SCANMARKER)

Date of issue: 21/09/2017

Intended use:
The ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) allow you to record the position and the direction 
of insertion of the implant on the model. The ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) 
allow you to record the position and the direction of insertion of the implant in the patient’s 
mouth or on the model. The ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) is intended to be 
used in the patient for a maximum period of 120 minutes. Accurate data can be transferred 
to the software by scanning – using an intra-oral scanner or the SCANNER S600 ARTI.
There are different types of implant-specifi c ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) and 
ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER), which can exclusively be used for the system 
specifi ed. An overview of the available implant systems in our software is provided on our 
homepage (www.zirkonzahn.com/en/cad-cam-systems/implant-systems/available-systems/
systems-supported-by-the-modelling-software-zirkonzahn-modellier). Our virtual system 
library is continuously upgraded with implant systems.
The ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) are made of stainless steel. The ZZ BASE WSM 
(WHITE SCANMARKER) are made of ceramic-reinforced polyetheretherketone (PEEK). 

Contraindications:
ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) and ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) must 
not be used in the following cases:
 - Allergy towards one of the following components and its associations: Polyetherether-

keton (PEEK) (refer to the datasheet).
 - After the mechanical processing/modifi cation of ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER)/ZZ 

BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER).
 - In case of non-conformance of implant-specifi c ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) or 

ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) with the implant system (an overview 
of the available implant systems in our software is provided on our homepage (www.
zirkonzahn.com/en/cad-cam-systems/implant-systems/available-systems/systems-sup-
ported-by-the-modelling-software-zirkonzahn-modellier)..

Side effects:
 - Side effects are not expected if used properly.
 - Special measures need not be taken in the event of damage. The defective part must be 

replaced with a new one.

General information:
The product must be used only by trained personnel. In case of circumstantial evidence 
of intolerance to the above mentioned alloy, this product can only be used after an allergy 
clearance and the proof of non-existence of any allergy. The ZZ BASE SM (SCANMAR-
KER) are designed only for use on the model and therefore need not be sterilized. The 
ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) must be sterilized before being used in the 
mouth of the patient. The user is responsible for the necessary hygiene during its use. The 
ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) can be sterilized before being used in the 
patient’s mouth as follows: steam sterilization (in conformity with UNI EN ISO 17665) 
using the fractionated vacuum or the gravitation method (Sterilization time at 134 °C: 5 
minutes or at 121 °C: 15 minutes). The user is responsible for ensuring that the instruments 
are sterile. Only the product combinations stated by Zirkonzahn (refer to the catalog 
and/or homepage) can be used together, failing which, the ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE 
SCANMARKER) may get damaged when being used or the combination may not execute 
the desired function (inaccurate fi t, etc.). All the products, which have been marked with 
the symbol 
the desired function (inaccurate fi t, etc.). All the products, which have been marked with 

 , are intended for one-time use in the patient’s mouth. However, if this 
product is used several times, it may result in the following risks: Cross-contamination, 
dysfunction, fi tting irregularities, etc. This instruction sheet corresponds to the state of the 
art and our own experiences.
The ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) can be used up to 15 times on a model 
without any fi tting inaccuracies. The fi tting accuracy may reduce after 15 uses. The ZZ 
BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) may be damaged when tightened too much, 
which in turn may also lead to a decrease in fi tting accuracy. The ZZ BASE SM (SCAN-
MARKER) made of stainless steel, can be used a number of times, provided no visible 
damages are apparent. 
The user is solely responsible for the use of the product. No liability shall be accepted 
for incorrect results, since the manufacturer has no infl uence on the workability. The 
processor (dental technician) must provide the dentist with all the necessary information 
(e.g. sterilization) before its use in the patient’s mouth. He must ensure that all information 
stated in this instruction sheet is passed on to the dentist. Claim for damages are pertaining 
exclusively to the value of our product. Additional information is available under 
www.zirkonzahn.com. 

Instructions for use:

Use in patient’s mouth:
 - Fix the ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) in the patient’s mouth using the 

provided screw after sterilization (please bear in mind the tightening torque here). It 
should be noted that the ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) label is aligned 
mesio-labial, such that optimal scanning is possible. 

 - Scanning using an intra-oral scanner
 - Matching and forming an abutment (for this, please refer to the instructions manual 

DRAA1971)

Use on the model:
 - Fix and tighten the ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) or ZZ BASE SM

(SCANMARKER) on the model (please bear in mind the tightening torque here). In 
case of the ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER), it should be noted that the 
label is aligned mesio-labial, such that optimal scanning is possible. 

 - Scanning using the SCANNER S600 ARTI
 - Matching and forming an abutment (for this, please refer to the instructions manual 

DRAA1971)

Tightening torque: 
The ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) and ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) 
may only be tightened by hand; otherwise it may lead to deformation under pressure, 
especially in the ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER); which in turn may lead to a 
reduced fi tting accuracy.

Storage and Shelf Life:
The product is supplied in a non-sterile condition and must be stored dry and dust-free in 
the original packaging.

Information:
Producer:
Zirkonzahn S.r.l – Via an der Ahr 7 – 39030 Gais – Italy – www.zirkonzahn.com 

 Emergency Phone: +39 0474 066 660 (Mon. – Fri. 8 am – 6 pm)

N.B.: All medical products are non-returnable.

Data d’esecuzione: 21/09/2017

Utilizzo conforme alle disposizioni: 
Gli ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) servono a rilevare la posizione e la direzione 
d’inserimento dell’impianto. Gli ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) servono a 
rilevare la posizione e la direzione d’inserimento dell’impianto nella bocca del paziente o 
sul modello. Lo ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) è stato concepito per una 
permanenza nella bocca del paziente di massimo 120 minuti. Eseguendo la scansione con 
uno scanner intraorale o con lo SCANNER S600 ARTI i dati possono essere trasmessi in 
modo esatto al software. 
Esistono diversi ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) e ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCAN-
MARKER) relativi agli impianti che possono essere utilizzati solo per il sistema indicato. 
Sul nostro sito internet trova una panoramica degli impianti inseriti nel nostro software 
(www.zirkonzahn.com/it/sistemi-cad-cam/sistemi-implantologici/sistemi-disponibili/
sistemi-supportati-dal-software-di-modellazione-di-zirkonzahn-modellier). Alla nostra 
biblioteca virtuale del sistema vengono continuamente aggiunti sistemi implantari.
Gli ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) vengono fabbricati in acciaio temperato. Gli ZZ 
BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) vengono fabbricati in polietereterchetone 
(PEEK) rinforzato con ceramica. 

Controindicazioni:
Nei casi seguenti gli ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) e gli ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE 
SCANMARKER) non possono essere utilizzati:
 - Allergia alle seguenti componenti e ai loro collegamenti:

Polietereterchetone (PEEK) (vedere foglio dei dati)
 - Quando gli ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER)/ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMAR-

KER) sono stati adattati/modifi cati meccanicamente
 - Se lo ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) o il ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMAR-

KER) relativo agli sistemi implantologici non è adatto al sistema d’impianto (trova 
una panoramica degli impianti attualmente inseriti nel nostro software sul nostro sito 
internet www.zirkonzahn.com/it/sistemi-cad-cam/sistemi-implantologici/sistemi-dispo-
nibili/sistemi-supportati-dal-software-di-modellazione-di-zirkonzahn-modellier).

Effetti collaterali:
 - Se vengono utilizzati in modo esatto non causano effetti collaterali.
 - In caso di danno non devono essere adottate misure speciali. Il pezzo guasto dev’essere 

sostituito da uno nuovo.

Informazioni generali:
La manipolazione del prodotto deve avvenire esclusivamente da parte di personale 
addestrato. Nel caso di sospetta intolleranza, utilizzare il prodotto solo dopo aver escluso 
la presenza di allergie con una visita allergologica. Gli ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) 
sono stati creati per essere utilizzati esclusivamente sul modello quindi non devono essere 
sterilizzati. Gli ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) devono essere sterilizzati 
prima di venir inseriti nella bocca del paziente. L’applicatore si assume la responsabilità 
per la necessaria igiene prima dell’inserimento. Gli ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMAR-
KER) prima dell’utilizzo possono essere sterilizzati nel modo seguente: Sterilizzazione a 
vapore (secondo la norma UNI EN ISO 17665) con il procedimento con vuoto frazionato e 
il procedimento a gravità. (sterilizzare per 5 minuti a 134° C o per 15 minuti a 121 °C). 
L’utente fi nale è il solo responsabile della sterilità dei componenti. Si possono usare solo le 
combinazioni di prodotti indicate da Zirkonzahn (vedere il catalogo e/o il sito internet), in 
caso contrario è possibile che gli ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) subiscano 
danni al momento dell’inserimento o che la combinazione non abbia la funzione desiderata 
(imprecisioni). Tutti prodotti marcati  possono essere usati una sola volta nella bocca 
del paziente. Nel caso che questi venissero usati più volte, potrebbero verifi carsi i seguenti 
rischi: contaminazione incrociata, malfunzione, un posizionamento scorretto, ecc. Queste 
istruzioni rispecchiano lo stato attuale della tecnica e della nostra esperienza.
Gli ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) possono venir utilizzati su un modello 
anche 15 volte senza causare accoppiamenti imprecisi). Dopo la quindicesima volta la 
precisione dell’accoppiamento può risultare ridotta. Se vengono chiusi con troppa forza gli 
ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) possono danneggiarsi. Questo può ridurre la 
precisione d’accoppiamento. Gli ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) in acciaio temperato, se 
non sono danneggiati visibilmente, possono venir utilizzati illimitatamente. 
Il solo utente è responsabile dell’uso del prodotto. Non rispondiamo per risultati errati 
poiché il produttore non può infl uenzare la lavorazione. Il produttore (in questo caso 
l`odontotecnico) deve informare il clinico circa le procedure necessarie alla preparazione 
del lavoro prima dell´ inserimento di questo nella bocca del paziente (p. es. sterilizzazione). 
Inoltre deve assicurarsi che il clinico riceva tutte le informazioni e le relative istruzioni sulle 
procedure. Ogni altra richiesta di risarcimento danni si riferisce esclusivamente al valore 
dei nostri prodotti. Ulteriori informazioni su www.zirkonzahn.com. 

Informazioni sull’utilizzo:

Utilizzo nella bocca del paziente:
- Dopo la sterilizzazione avvitare gli ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) nella 

bocca del paziente utilizzando la vite fornita nell’imballaggio (facendo attenzione 
al momento meccanico). Qui bisogna accertarsi che la scritta del ZZ BASE WSM 
(WHITE SCANMARKER) sia in posizione mesolabiale, in modo da garantire una 
scannerizzazione ottimale. 

- Scansione tramite scanner intraorale.
- Matching e realizzazione dell’Abutment (per favore osservare il manuale DRAA1971) 

Utilizzo sul modello:
 - Fissare gli ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) o gli ZZ BASE SM (SCAN-

MARKER) sul modello e avvitare (facendo attenzione al momento meccanico). Per 
gli ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) bisogna accertarsi che la scritta sia in
posizione mesolabiale, in modo da garantire una scansione ottimale. 

 - Scansione con lo SCANNER S600 ARTI
 - Matching e costruzione dell’ Abutment (per favore osservare il manuale DRAA1971)

Momenti meccanici:
Gli ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) e gli ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) 
devono essere avvitati a mano, perché un carico maggiore può deformarli (specialmente 
gli ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER). Queste deformazioni possono ridurre 
l’esattezza dell’accoppiamento)

Stoccaggio e durata:
Il prodotto è consegnato in condizioni non sterili e dev’essere conservato nella confezione 
originale in un luogo asciutto e al riparo dalla polvere.

Informazioni:
Produttore:
Zirkonzahn S.r.l – Via an der Ahr 7 – 39030 Gais – Italy – www.zirkonzahn.com  

Telefono d’emergenza: +39 0474 066 660 (Lu. – Ven. ore 08.00 – 18.00)

N.B.: I prodotti medicali non possono essere sostituiti.

Erscheinungsdatum: 21.09.2017

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung:
Die ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) dienen zur Erfassung der Position und der Einschu-
brichtung des Implantats auf dem Modell. Die ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMAR-
KER) dienen zur Erfassung der Position und der Einschubrichtung des Implantats im Mund 
des Patienten oder auf dem Modell. Der ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) sollte 
nicht länger als 120 Minuten im Patientenmund verbleiben. Durch das Scannen mit einem 
Intraoralscanner oder mit dem SCANNER S600 ARTI können die Daten exakt in die 
Software übertragen werden. 
Es gibt jeweils verschiedene implantatbezogene ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) und ZZ 
BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER), welche jeweils nur für das angegebene System 
verwendet werden können. Eine Übersicht der aktuell in unserer Software hinterlegten 
Implantatysteme fi nden Sie auf unserer Homepage (www.zirkonzahn.com/de/cad-cam-sys-
teme/implantatsysteme/erhaeltliche-systeme/verschiedene-systeme-fuer-zirkonzahn-mo-
dellier). Unsere virtuelle Systembibliothek wird kontinuierlich mit Implantatsystemen 
erweitert.
Die ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) werden aus Edelstahl gefertigt. Die ZZ BASE 
WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) werden aus keramikverstärktem Polyetheretherketon 
(PEEK) gefertigt. 

Kontraindikationen:
In den folgenden Fällen dürfen die ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) und ZZ BASE WSM 
(WHITE SCANMARKER) nicht verwendet werden:
- Allergie gegen eine der folgenden Bestandteile und dessen Verbindungen: 

Polyetheretherketon (PEEK) (siehe Datenblatt).
- Nach mechanischer Bearbeitung/Modifikation der ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER)/

ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER).
- Bei Nichtübereinstimmung des implantatbezogenen ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) 

oder ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) mit dem  Implantatsystem (eine 
Übersicht der aktuell in unserer Software hinterlegten Implantatysteme finden Sie auf 
unserer Homepage www.zirkonzahn.com/de/cad-cam systeme/implantatsysteme/erha-
eltliche-systeme/verschiedene-systeme-fuer-zirkonzahn-modellier).

Nebenwirkungen:
 - Bei richtiger Anwendung sind keine Nebenwirkungen zu erwarten.
 - Im Schadensfall bedarf es keiner besonderen Maßnahmen.

Das defekte Teil ist durch ein neues zu ersetzen.

Allgemeine Hinweise:
Das Produkt darf nur von entsprechend geschultem Fachpersonal verwendet werden. 
Bei Verdachtsmomenten auf Unverträglichkeit darf dieses Produkt nur nach vorheriger 
allergologischer Abklärung und Nachweis des Nichtbestehens einer Allergie verwendet 
werden. Die ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) sind nur für die Verwendung auf dem 
Modell ausgelegt und müssen deshalb nicht sterilisiert werden. Die ZZ BASE WSM 
(WHITE SCANMARKER) müssen vor dem Einsetzen im Mund des Patienten sterilisiert 
werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Anwenders für die nötige Hygiene beim Eingriff  
zu sorgen. Die ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) können vor dem Einsetzen 
im Mund des Patienten mit folgenden Verfahren sterilisiert werden: Dampfsterilisation 
(entsprechend Norm UNI EN ISO 17665) mit dem fraktionierten Vakuum- oder dem Gra-
vitationsverfahren (Sterilisationszeit bei 134 °C: 5 Minuten oder bei 121 °C: 15 Minuten). 
Die Verantwortung für die Sterilität liegt beim Anwender. Es dürfen nur von Zirkonzahn 
angegebene Produktkombinationen (siehe Katalog und/oder Homepage) zusammen 
verbaut werden, andernfalls können die ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) beim 
Einsetzen beschädigt werden oder die Kombination erfüllt nicht die gewünschte Funktion 
(Passungsungenauigkeit, usw.). Alle Produkte, die mit dem Symbol 
Einsetzen beschädigt werden oder die Kombination erfüllt nicht die gewünschte Funktion 

 gekennzeichnet 
sind, sind ausschließlich für den einmaligen Gebrauch im Patientenmund vorgesehen. Falls 
dieses Produkt dennoch mehrmals verwendet wird, können folgende Risiken entstehen: 
Kreuzkontamination, Fehlfunktion, Passungenauigkeit etc. Diese Gebrauchsanweisung 
entspricht dem aktuellen Stand der Technik und unseren eigenen Erfahrungen.
Die ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) können bei der Anwendung auf einem 
Modell bis zu 15-mal verwendet werden ohne an Passgenauigkeit zu verlieren. Ab der 15. 
Anwendung kann sich die Passgenauigkeit verringern. Bei zu festem Zudrehen können die 
ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) beschädigt werden, was zu einer Verringe-
rung der Passgenauigkeit führen kann. Die ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) aus Edelstahl 
dürfen, sofern keine sichtbare Beschädigung vorhanden ist, unbegrenzt verwendet werden. 
Der Anwender ist für den Einsatz des Produktes selbst verantwortlich. Für fehlerhafte 
Ergebnisse wird nicht gehaftet, da der Hersteller keinen Einfl uss auf die Verarbeitung hat. 
Der Verarbeiter (Zahntechniker) muss den Behandler auf alle nötigen Tätigkeiten (z.B. 
Sterilisation) vor dem Einsetzen im Patientenmund hinweisen. Er muss dafür Sorge tragen, 
dass alle Informationen dieser Gebrauchsanweisung an den Behandler weitergegeben 
werden. Schadenersatzansprüche beziehen sich ausschließlich auf den Warenwert unserer 
Produkte. Weitere Hinweise unter www.zirkonzahn.com. 

Hinweise zum Gebrauch:

Anwendung im Mund des Patienten:
 - Die ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) nach der Sterilisation mit der 

gelieferten Schraube im Mund des Patienten verschrauben (bitte beachten Sie hierbei 
den Anziehmoment). Hierbei ist zu beachten, dass die Beschriftung des ZZ BASE 
WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) mesio-labial ausgerichtet ist, damit ein optimales 
Scanergebnis erzielt werden kann. 

 - Scanvorgang mit einem Intraoralscanner
 - Matchen und Konstruktion des Abutments (beachten Sie hierfür bitte die Anleitung

DRAA1971)

Anwendung auf dem Modell:
 - Die ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) oder ZZ BASE SM (SCANMAR-

KER) auf dem Modell befestigen und verschrauben (bitte beachten Sie hierbei den 
Anziehmoment). Bei den ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) ist zu beachten,
dass die Beschriftung mesio-labial ausgerichtet ist, damit ein optimales Scanergebnis 
erzielt werden kann. 

 - Scanvorgang mit dem SCANNER S600 ARTI
 - Matchen und Konstruktion des Abutments (beachten Sie hierfür bitte die Anleitung

DRAA1971)

Anziehmomente:
Die ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) und ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) 
dürfen nur handfest angezogen werden, da es bei stärkerer Belastung speziell bei den ZZ 
BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) zu Deformationen kommen kann, die zu einer 
Verringerung der Passgenauigkeit führen können.

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit:
Das Produkt wird unsteril angeliefert und muss in der Originalverpackung trocken und 
staubfrei gelagert werden.

Informationen:
Hersteller:
Zirkonzahn S.r.l – Via an der Ahr 7 – 39030 Gais – Italy – www.zirkonzahn.com 

 Notfallnummer: +39 0474 066 660 (Mo. – Fr. 08:00 – 18:00 Uhr)

N.B.: Medizinprodukte sind vom Umtausch ausgeschlossen.
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Utilisation adéquate :
Les ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) servent à déterminer la position et la direction 
d’insertion de l’implant sur le modèle. Les ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) 
servent à déterminer la position et la direction d’insertion de l’implant dans la bouche du 
patient ou sur le modèle. Le ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) a été conçu pour 
une permanence dans la bouche du patient de 120 minutes maximum. Grâce à la numérisa-
tion avec un scanner intra-oral ou avec le SCANNER S600 ARTI, les données peuvent être 
transmises avec exactitude au logiciel. 
Pour chaque implant, il existe différents ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) et ZZ BASE 
WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) spécifi ques qui peuvent être utilisés à chaque fois 
uniquement pour le système spécifi é. Vous trouverez un aperçu du système d’implant actu-
el stocké dans notre logiciel sur notre site (www.zirkonzahn.com/fr/systemes-de-cfao/sys-
temes-implantologiques/systemes-disponibles/les-differents-systemes-implantaires-de-not-
re-logiciel-de-modelage-zirkonzahn-modellier). Les systèmes d’implants répertoriés dans 
notre bibliothèque sont continuellement mis à jour.
Les ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) sont fabriqués en acier inoxydable. Les ZZ 
BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) sont fabriqués en polyétheréthercétone chargé 
céramique (PEEK). 

Contre-indications : 
Les ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) et ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) ne 
doivent pas être utilisés dans les cas suivants :
 - allergie à l’un des ingrédients suivants et leurs composants : polyétheréthercétone 

(PEEK) (voir la fi che technique).
 - après traitement mécanique/modifi cation du ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER)/ZZ 

BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER).
 - en cas de non concordance entre le ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) ou ZZ BASE 

WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) spécifi que à l’implant et le système d’implant (vous 
trouverez un aperçu du système d’implant actuellement stocké dans notre logiciel sur 
notre site (www.zirkonzahn.com/fr/systemes-de-cfao/systemes-implantologiques/
systemes-disponibles/les-differents-systemes-implantaires-de-notre-logiciel-de-mode-
lage-zirkonzahn-modellier).

Effets secondaires : 
 - l’utilisation appropriée ne conduit normalement à aucun effet secondaire.
 - en cas de dommage, aucune mesure spécifi que n’est requise. La pièce défectueuse doit 

être remplacée par une nouvelle.

Remarques générales : 
Le produit doit uniquement être utilisé par du personnel spécialisé et formé. En cas de 
suspicion d’intolérance, ce produit doit être uniquement utilisé après une évaluation 
allergologique préalable et la preuve d’absence d’une allergie. Les ZZ BASE SM 
(SCANMARKER) sont exclusivement conçus pour une utilisation sur des modèles et ne 
doivent donc pas être stérilisés. Les ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) doivent 
être stérilisés avant l’insertion dans la bouche du patient. Il appartient alors à l’utilisateur de 
veiller à l’hygiène nécessaire au moment de l’intervention. Les ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE 
SCANMARKER) peuvent être stérilisés de la manière suivante avant l’insertion dans la 
bouche du patient. Stérilisation à la vapeur (conformément à la norme UNI EN ISO 17665) 
ave la méthode du vide fractionné ou de la gravitation (temps de stérilisation à 134 C° : 
5 minutes ou à 121 C° : 15 minutes). En ce qui concerne la stérilisation, la responsabilité 
incombe à l’utilisateur. Seules les combinaisons de produits spécifi ées par Zirkonzahn 
(voir le catalogue et/ou le site Web) sont assemblées, les ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCAN-
MARKER) pourraient autrement être endommagés lors de l’insertion ou la combinaison ne 
remplit pas correctement sa fonction (imperfections d’adaptation, etc.). Tous les produits 
porteurs du symbole 
remplit pas correctement sa fonction (imperfections d’adaptation, etc.). Tous les produits 

  sont exclusivement destinés à être utilisé une seul fois dans la 
bouche du patient. Si ce produit est utilisé plus d’une fois, les risques suivants peuvent 
survenir : contamination croisée, dysfonctionnement, inexactitude de l’ajustement etc. Ce 
mode d’emploi correspond à l’état actuel de la technique et de notre propre expérience.
Les ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) peuvent être utilisés jusqu’à 15 fois 
sur un modèle, sans perte d’exactitude de l’ajustement. À partir de la 15ème utilisation, 
l’exactitude peut diminuer. S’ils sont vissés trop fortement, les ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE 
SCANMARKER) peuvent être endommagés avec une diminution de l’exactitude. Les ZZ 
BASE SM (SCANMARKER) en acier inoxydable peuvent être utilisés indéfi niment tant 
qu’ils ne présentent aucun dommage apparent. 
L’utilisateur est seul responsable de l’utilisation incorrecte du produit. Le fabricant n’est 
pas responsable en cas de résultats erronés, étant donné qu’il n’a aucune infl uence sur le 
traitement. La personne chargée de la mise en œuvre (prothésiste dentaire) doit informer le 
praticien de toutes les activités nécessaires (par ex. la stérilisation) préalable à l’insertion 
dans la bouche du patient. Il doit veiller à ce que toutes les informations de ce mode 
d’emploi lui soient transmises. Les demandes d’indemnisation concernent uniquement 
la valeur fi nancière de nos produits. Vous trouverez de plus amples informations sur 
www.zirkonzahn.com. 

Consignes d’utilisation :

Utilisation dans la bouche du patient :
 - après la stérilisation, visser le « ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) » dans la 

bouche du patient à l’aide de la vis livrée (faites attention ici s’il vous plaît au couple 
de serrage). Il faut ici veiller à ce que l’inscription mésiolabiale du « ZZ BASE WSM 
(WHITE SCANMARKER) » soit orientée de manière à obtenir un balayage optimal. 

 - scannérisation avec un scanner intra-oral 
 - matching et construction de l’Abutment (veuillez ici consulter le mode d’emploi 

DRAA1971)

Utilisation sur le modèle : 
 - fi xer le ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) ou le ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCAN-

MARKER) sur le modèle, puis visser (faites attention ici s’il vous plaît au couple 
de serrage). Il faut ici veiller à ce que l’inscription mésiolabiale du ZZ BASE WSM
(WHITE SCANMARKER) soit orientée de manière à obtenir un balayage optimal. 

 - numérisation avec le SCANNER S600 ARTI
 - mise en adéquation et construction de l’Abutment (veuillez ici consulter le lode 

d’emploi DRAA1971)

Couples de serrage : 
Il faut uniquement serrer les ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) e lest ZZ 
BASE SM (SCANMARKER) à la main, car de fortes contraintes pourraient entraîner des 
déformations, en particulier sur les ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER), et ainsi 
réduire la précision de l’ajustement.

Stockage et conservation : 
Le produit livré n’est pas stérilisé et doit être stockés dans son emballage d’origine au sec 
et à l’abri de la poussière.

Informations :
Fabricant :
Zirkonzahn S.r.l – Via an der Ahr 7 – 39030 Gais – Italy – www.zirkonzahn.com 

 Numéro d’urgence : +39 0474 066 660 – (Lu. – Vend. 8.00 h – 18.00 h)

N.B. : Les produits médicaux ne peuvent pas être substitués

Fecha de edición: 21/09/2017

Uso previsto:
Los ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) detectan la posición y dirección de inserción del im-
plante en el modelo. Los ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) detectan la posición 
y dirección de inserción del implante en la boca del paciente o en el modelo. El ZZ BASE 
WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) no debe permanecer más de 120 minutos en la boca del 
paciente. Al escanear con un escáner intraoral o con el ESCÁNER S600 ARTI, los datos se 
pueden transferir al software con precisión. 
Existen diferentes ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) y ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE 
SCANMARKER) relativos al implante que pueden emplearse únicamente para el sistema 
indicado respectivamente. Encontrará una visión general de los sistemas implantológicos 
actualmente almacenados en nuestro software en nuestra página web (www.zirkonzahn.
com/es/sistemas-de-cad-cam/sistemas-implantologicos/sistemas-disponibles/sistemas-so-
portados-por-el-software-de-modelacion-de-zirkonzahn-modellier). Nuestra biblioteca 
virtual del sistema se amplía continuamente con sistemas implantológicos.
Los ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) están hechos de acero inoxidable. Los ZZ BASE 
WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) están hechos de polieteretercetona reforzada con 
cerámica (PEEK). 

Contraindicaciones:
En los siguientes casos no deben utilizarse los ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) y ZZ 
BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER):
 - En caso de alergia a cualquiera de los siguientes componentes y sus compuestos: 

Polieteretercetona (PEEK) (ver hoja de datos).
 - Tras el procesamiento mecánico/modifi cación de los ZZ BASE SM (SCANMAR-

KER)/ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER)
 - En caso de no conformidad del marcador de implante ZZ BASE SM (SCANMAR-

KER) o ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) con el sistema implantológico 
(encontrará una visión general de los sistemas implantológicos actualmente almace-
nados en nuestro software en nuestra página web www.zirkonzahn.com/es/sistemas-
de-cad-cam/sistemas-implantologicossistemas-disponibles/sistemas-sopor-
tados-por-el-software-de-modelacion-de-zirkonzahn-modellier).

Efectos secundarios:
 - Cuando se usa de la manera adecuada, no cabe esperar efectos secundarios.
 - En caso de daño no requiere ninguna medida especial. La pieza defectuosa debe 

reemplazarse por una nueva.

Indicaciones generales:
El producto debe ser utilizado solamente por personal debidamente capacitado. En el caso 
de sospecha de incompatibilidad, este producto solo podrá utilizarse tras su evaluación 
alergológica previa y el certifi cado de inexistencia de alergia. Los ZZ BASE SM (SCAN-
MARKER) están diseñados para su uso exclusivo en el modelo, por lo que no requieren su 
esterilización. Los ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) deben esterilizarse antes 
de su aplicación en la boca del paciente. Es responsabilidad del usuario asegurar la higiene 
necesaria durante la intervención. Los ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) pueden 
ser esterilizados antes de su aplicación en la boca del paciente mediante los procedimientos 
siguientes: Esterilización por vapor (de acuerdo con la norma UNI EN ISO 17665) median-
te el procedimiento de autoclave de vapor con vacío fraccionado (tiempo de esterilización a 
134 °C: 5 minutos o a 121 °C: 15 minutos). La responsabilidad de la esterilización recae en 
el usuario. Solo pueden montarse las combinaciones de productos indicadas por Zirkonzahn 
(ver catálogo y/o página web), de lo contrario podrían dañarse los ZZ BASE WSM (WHI-
TE SCANMARKER) durante la aplicación o la combinación podría no cumplir con la 
función deseada (imprecisión de ajuste, etc.). Todos los productos marcados con el símbolo función deseada (imprecisión de ajuste, etc.). Todos los productos marcados con el símbolo 

 prevén exclusivamente una aplicación única en la boca del paciente. En caso de que 
este producto se utilice no obstante más de una vez, pueden surgir los siguientes riesgos: 
Contaminación cruzada, mal funcionamiento, imprecisión de ajuste, etc. Estas instrucciones 
de uso corresponden al estado actual de la tecnología y a nuestra propia experiencia.
Los ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) pueden aplicarse en un modelo hasta 
15 veces sin perder precisión de ajuste. A partir de la 15ª aplicación, puede reducirse la 
precisión de ajuste. Si el cierre es demasiado apretado, pueden dañarse los ZZ BASE WSM 
(WHITE SCANMARKER), lo que puede reducir la precisión de ajuste. Los ZZ BASE SM 
(SCANMARKER) de acero inoxidable pueden utilizarse ilimitadamente, siempre que no 
exista un daño visible. 
El usuario es responsable de su propia aplicación del producto. El fabricante no se 
hace responsable de posibles resultados erróneos, ya que el fabricante no tiene ninguna 
infl uencia en el proceso. El procesador (técnico dental) debe informar al odontólogo de 
todas las actividades necesarias (por ejemplo, la esterilización) antes de la aplicación en la 
boca del paciente. Se debe garantizar que toda la información contenida en las presentes 
instrucciones de uso sea transmitida al odontólogo. Las reclamaciones de indemnización 
se refi eren exclusivamente al valor de mercancía de nuestros productos. Podrá obtener más 
información en www.zirkonzahn.com. 

Indicaciones de uso:

Aplicación en la boca del paciente:
 - Atornillar los ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) en la boca del paciente 

con el tornillo suministrado después de la esterilización (por favor, tenga en cuenta 
el par de apriete). Cabe señalar que el etiquetado del ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE 
SCANMARKER) mesio-labial está dispuesto de modo que pueda lograrse un resultado 
óptimo del escaneado.

 - Proceso de escaneado con un escáner intraoral 
 - Matching y construcción del abutment (tenga en cuenta las instrucciones DRAA1971)

Aplicación en el modelo:
 - Ajustar y atornillar los ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) o ZZ BASE SM 

(SCANMARKER) en el modelo (tenga en cuenta el par de apriete). En los ZZ BASE 
WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) es importante tener en cuenta que el etiquetado esté 
ajustado en posición mesiolabial para lograrse un resultado óptimo del escaneado.

 - Proceso de escaneado con el ESCÁNER S600 ARTI
 - Matching y construcción del abutment (tenga en cuenta las instrucciones DRAA1971)

Pares de apriete:
Los ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER) y ZZ BASE SM (SCANMARKER) 
sólo deben apretarse manualmente, ya que bajo cargas pesadas pueden producirse 
deformaciones en los ZZ BASE WSM (WHITE SCANMARKER), que pueden reducir la 
precisión del ajuste.

Almacenaje y conversación: 
El producto se suministra no estéril y debe mantenerse en el envase original para protegerlo 
de la humedad y del polvo.

Informaciones generales:
Productor:
Zirkonzahn S.r.l – Via an der Ahr 7 – 39030 Gais – Italy – www.zirkonzahn.com 

Teléfono de Urgencia: +39 0474 066 660 – (L – V 08.00 – 18.00 horas)

P.D.: No se admiten devoluciones en os productos sanitarios.


